

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**STEPHEN DEBOUVER,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
No. B262455

Los Angeles  
County Superior  
Court No.  
BA420698

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Superior Court of the State of California  
for Los Angeles County**

**Honorable Norman Shapiro, Judge**

---

DAVID L. ANNICCHIARICO  
State Bar Number 247544  
584 Castro Street, Suite 654  
San Francisco, California 94114  
Telephone: (415) 948-5576  
Email: WriteToDavidA@gmail.com

By Appointment of the  
Court of Appeal Under the  
California Appellate Project  
Independent Case Program

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE SIXTH AMENDMENT BY DENYING MR. DEBOUVER’S MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY COUNSEL..... 1

    A. Introduction ..... 1

    B. The Cases Respondent Cites in Opposition to the Constitutional Right Erroneously Interpreted Supreme Court Precedent..... 3

    C. The Trial Court Explicitly Failed to Exercise Any Discretion Conferred Upon It ..... 5

    D. This Serious Error Requires Reversal Under Both Federal and California Law. .... 6

    E. Conclusion ..... 19

II. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED, AND THE CONFESSION MUST BE SUPPRESSED, BECAUSE IT WAS INVOLUNTARY, IN VIOLATION OF MR. DEBOUVER’S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS. .... 20

    A. Introduction ..... 20

    B. The Issue Was Properly Raised in the Trial Court ..... 22

    C. The Prosecution Failed Its Burden to Prove That the Statement Was Freely Given..... 24

D. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Listen to the Recording, Which Was the Most Relevant Evidence and Demonstrated That the Confession Was Coerced. ....29

E. Respondent Has Failed Its Burden Under *Chapman* to Prove That the Confession Made No Difference in the Verdict..... 32

III. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY REVOKING HIS PROMISE NOT TO USE THE CONFESSION, AND THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING IT..... 33

A. Introduction ..... 33

B. Mr. Debouver’s Claims Were Properly Preserved for Appeal.....35

C. The Prosecutor Explicitly Stated That He Did Not Intend to Introduce the Confession, Fully Knowing the Nature of Mr. Debouver’s Defense, and His Promise Was Not Limited to the Testimony of Detective Lopez ..... 37

D. Respondent Does Not Dispute That Promising Not to Use a Defendant’s Statement, Inducing Him to Testify on False Pretenses, and Then Going Back on That Promise Is Prosecutorial Misconduct, Barred by Principles of Due Process, Freedom from Self-Incrimination, and Equitable Estoppel..... 40

E. The Statement Was Not Admissible to Impeach..... 41

F. The Erroneous Admission of the Confession Was Highly Prejudicial and Demands Reversal ..... 43

IV. THE PERSON-PRESENT FINDING MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT, IN VIOLATION OF MR. DEBOUVER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. .... 43

V. THE PERSON-PRESENT FINDING MUST BE REVERSED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION REDUCED THE PROSECUTION’S BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE PLACE BURGLARIZED WAS A RESIDENCE AND EFFECTIVELY DIRECTED A VERDICT ON THAT ISSUE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 .....	32
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	9
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 .....	52
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	7, 21, 32, 53
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 449.....	16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683.....	23
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	32
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 .....	4, 8
<i>Gladden v. Unsworth</i> (9th Cir. 1968) 396 F.2d 373 .....	25
<i>Hair v. State of California</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 321 .....	40

<i>In re Cameron</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 487.....	23, 25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 .....	49
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 1.....	25
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> (1971) 400 U.S. 455 .....	8
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 .....	3
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 714.....	31
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932 .....	36
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754.....	36
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 .....	35
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	52
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 737 .....	41
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (2002) 46 Cal.3d 833 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crayton</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 346.....	7
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....	52
<i>People v. Downey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 899.....	6
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	52
<i>People v. Fowler</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 557 .....	23

<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1422.....	4, 7, 8
<i>People v. Goodwillie</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 695.....	10
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 86.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584.....	25
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	36
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872.....	40
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610.....	40
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104.....	3, 4, 6
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	31
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600.....	40
<i>People v. Sam</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 194.....	41, 42
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284.....	36
<i>People v. Singleton</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stone</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 276.....	33
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737.....	6
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.....	16
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	36
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570.....	52

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218.....	23, 30
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	52
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 293 .....	25
<i>United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 .....	32
<i>United States v. Gaddy</i> (8th Cir. 2008) 532 F.3d 783.....	26
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 .....	32

## STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 623 .....	40
Pen. Code, § 667.5.....	44
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	52

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 5th Amend. ....	52
U.S. Const., 6th Amend. ....	52
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	49, 52

## JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 404 .....	17
CALCRIM No. 626 .....	17
